

APPEAL NOS. 16-2378, 16-2528

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Melissa Alleruzzo; Heidi Bell; Rifet Bosnjak; John Gross; Kenneth Hanff; David Holmes; Steve McPeak; Gary Mertz; Katherin Murray; Christopher Nelson; Carol Puckett; Alyssa Rocke; Timothy Roldan; Ivanka Soldan; Melissa Thompkins;
Darla Young
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SuperValu, Inc.; AB Acquisition, LLC;
New Albertsons, Inc.
Defendants-Appellees

*Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Minnesota in Civil Action No. 14-md-2586 (Montgomery, J.)*

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
MELISSA ALLERUZZO, ET AL.**

BARNOW AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Ben Barnow
One N. LaSalle Street, Ste. 4600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 621-2000 (p)
(312) 641-5504 (f)
b.barnow@barnowlaw.com

Additional Attorneys
Listed on Inside Page

Attorneys for Appellants

**CARLSON LYNCH SWEET
KILPELA & CARPENTER, LLP**

Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.
1133 Penn Ave., 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
(412) 322-9243 (p)
(412) 231-0246 (f)
ekilpela@carlsonlynch.com

MCSWEENEY/LANGEVIN, LLC

Rhett A McSweeney
David M. Langevin
2116 2nd Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
(612) 746-4646 (p)
(612) 454-2678 (f)
ram@westrikeback.com

**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN P.L.L.P.**

Karen H. Riebel
100 Washington Avenue South,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900 (p)
(612) 339-0981 (f)
khriebel@locklaw.com

THE COFFMAN LAW FIRM

Richard L. Coffman
505 Orleans St., Suite 505
Beaumont, TX 77701
(409) 833-7700 (p)
(866) 835-8250 (f)
rcoffman@coffmanlawfirm.com

**LAW OFFICE OF ARON D.
ROBINSON**

Aron D. Robinson
180 West Washington St., Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 857-9050 (p)
Adroblaw@aol.com

THE DRISCOLL FIRM, P.C.

John J. Driscoll
Christopher J. Quinn
211 N. Broadway, 40th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 932-3232 (p)
john@thedriscollfirm.com
chris@thedriscollfirm.com

STEWART LAW FIRM, LLC

John S. Steward
1717 Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63104
(314) 571-7134 (p)
(314) 594-5950 (f)
Glaw123@aol.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statement of Facts and Relevant Procedural History 1

 B. Rulings Presented For Review 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Bring Suit 3

 A. The Theft of Plaintiffs’ PII Constitutes an Article III Injury-In-Fact..... 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ More-Than-Plausible Allegations of Actual, Malicious Theft of Personal Information Stored by Defendants Establish Injury-in-Fact..... 3

 2. Injury-In-Fact Is Established By Allegations of Substantial Risk of Harm Resulting From the Disclosure of Information 7

 3. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Theft and the Resultant Substantial and Imminent Risk of Harm Constitute Injury-In-Fact 9

 4. The Passage of Time Since the Breach and the Particularities of Plaintiffs’ Mitigation Costs Are Irrelevant 10

 B. The Fraudulent Charge Suffered By Plaintiff Holmes Is Fairly Traceable to the Data Breach..... 12

 C. Defendants’ Breach of the Implied Contract Terms Confers Standing 13

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Adequately Alleged 15

 A. The Court Should Remand for the District Court to Decide Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 15

 B. Legal Standard on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss..... 16

 C. Defendants’ Choice of Law Analysis is Premature 17

 D. Plaintiffs’ Negligence and Negligence *Per Se* Claims Are Well-Pleaded..... 18

 1. Plaintiffs Allege Cognizable Injuries..... 18

2.	The Economic Loss Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims	25
3.	Defendants Owed a Duty to Plaintiffs to Protect Their Private Information from Foreseeable Criminal Cyberattacks.....	29
E.	Plaintiffs Allege Claims For Negligence <i>Per Se</i>	34
1.	Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Claims can be Premised on Section 5 of the FTCA...	35
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Fit Within the Standard Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Framework	37
F.	Plaintiffs State a Claim for Breach of Contract Implied in Fact.....	38
G.	Plaintiffs State Claims Under the Consumer-Protection Laws.....	41
H.	Plaintiffs State Claims Under the Data Breach-Notification Laws	44
1.	The Data-Breach-Notification Statutes of Illinois, Maryland, and New Jersey Provide Private Rights of Action	44
2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Harm From Violation of the Data Breach Notification Statutes.....	47
3.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Defendants Violated the Data Breach Notification Statutes.....	48
I.	Plaintiffs State Claims for Unjust Enrichment.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acuna v. Turkish</i> , 930 A.2d 416 (N.J. 2007)	29
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197, 1214 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advance Rental Ctrs., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 729 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	33
<i>Allen v. Schnuck Markets, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 15-cv-0061-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 5076966 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2015)	19, 20, 47
<i>Alloway v. Bradlees, Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 960 (N.J. 1999)	38
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21, 39
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 693 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 2005)	35
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Baccus v. Ameripride Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 309 (Idaho 2008)	33
<i>Banknorth, N.A. v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D. Me. 2005)	31, 34

<i>Bans Pasta, LLC v. Mirko Franchising, LLC</i> , No. 7:13-cv-00360-JCT, 2014 WL 637762 (W.D. Va. Feb. 12, 2014)	35, 36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16, 24
<i>Bell v. Mich. Council 25 of Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , No. 246684, 2005 WL 356306 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2005)	33
<i>Bergstedt, Wahlberg, Berquist Assocs., Inc. v. Rothchild</i> , 225 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 1975)	39
<i>Bilt-Rite Contractors, Inc. v. Architectural Studio</i> , 866 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2005).....	26
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1737, --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4698283 (8th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016)	8
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2453, --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4363162 (8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	20, 21, 37
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity</i> , 987 P.2d 300 (Idaho 1999)	29
<i>In re ConAgra Peanut Butter Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07MD1845-TWT, 2008 WL 2132233 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2008)	17
<i>Congregation of the Passion v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 636 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1994).....	26, 28
<i>Cooper v. Lakewood Eng’g and Mfg. Co.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 947 (D. Minn. 1994).....	38

<i>Cramer v. Slater</i> , 204 P.3d 508 (Idaho 2009)	18
<i>Deerbrook Pavilion, LLC v. Shalala</i> , 235 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Domagala v. Rolland</i> , 805 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2011)	30, 33
<i>Donaldson v. YWCA</i> , 539 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1995)	33
<i>Eaton v. Eaton</i> , 575 A.2d 858 (N.J. 1990)	38
<i>Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989)	30
<i>Champion ex rel. Ezzo v. Dunfee</i> , 939 A.2d 825 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008)	33
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014),	41
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 14-3514, 2015 WL 4998121 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2015)	36, 42
<i>Freedom Props., L.P. v. Lansdale Warehouse Co.</i> , No. 06-5469, 2007 WL 2254422 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2007)	27
<i>Frerck v. Pearson Educ., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-5319, 2012 WL 1280771 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2012)	24
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	10
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 15-cv-3386/3387, --- Fed. Appx. ---, 2016 WL 4728027 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>George v. Uponor Corp.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Minn. 2013)	25

<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Hamilton v. Palm</i> , 621 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012)	46
<i>Hoskins v. Jackson Grain Co.</i> , 63 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1953)	37
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hubbard v. Midwest Bus Sales, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 13-2664 ADM/SER, 2014 WL 943224, at *4 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2014)	16
<i>Jacques v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 515 A.2d 756 (Md. 1986)	26
<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Co-Op.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012)	37
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004)	17
<i>Kayser v. McClary</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Idaho 2012)	27
<i>Kerr v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 113 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Kinetic Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Minn. 2009).....	17
<i>Knox v. Kempker</i> , 297 F. App’x 573 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Lac v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co.</i> , 75 SW 3d 247 (Mo. 2002)	29

<i>Legacy Acad., Inc. v. Mamilove, LLC</i> , 761 S.E.2d 880 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014).....	35
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	12
<i>Martin v. Washington</i> , 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. 1993)	18
<i>Meder v. Resorts Int’l Hotel</i> , 573 A.2d 922 (N.J. App. Div. 1989)	38
<i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	28, 39, 40, 45
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Tank Co.</i> , 435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982).....	27, 28
<i>Moses.com Securities, Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Systems, Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Parks v. Alpharma</i> , 25 A.3d 200 (Md. Ct. App. 2011).....	45
<i>Patton v. U.S. Rugby Football Union, Ltd.</i> , 851 A.2d 566 (Md. 2004)	18, 29
<i>Pendleton v. State</i> , 921 A.2d 196 (Md. Ct. App. 2007).....	33
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 841 A.2d 1000 (Pa. 2003).....	29
<i>Polzo v. Cnty. of Essex</i> , 960 A.2d 375 (N.J. 2008)	18
<i>Ptacek v. Earthsoils, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014).....	27

<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Reilly v. Tiergarten Inc.</i> , 633 A.2d 208 (Pa. 1993).....	18
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	21, 30, 51, 52
<i>Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 268 (N.J. 2002)	26
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Transp. Leasing/Contract, Inc.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	34
<i>Simmons v. Homatas</i> , 925 N.E. 2d 1089 (Ill. 2010).....	33
<i>Simpkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012).....	29
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 183 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>T.A. v. Allen</i> , 669 A.2d 360 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	33
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154, 1170 (D. Minn. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tidikis v. Network for Med. Commc’ns & Research, LLC</i> , 619 S.E.2d 481 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....	34
<i>Upsher-Smith Labs., Inc. v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1411 (D. Minn. 1996).....	39
<i>Van Stelton v. Van Stelton</i> , No. C11-4045-MWB, 2013 WL 3776813 (N.D. Iowa July 17, 2013)	24

<i>Velez v. City of New York</i> , 730 F.3d 128 (2nd Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Weinberg v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 801 A.2d 281 (N.J. 2002)	45
<i>Wojdyla v. Park Ridge</i> , 592 N.E. 2d 1098 (Ill. 1992)	18
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 3:12-cv-00325-RCJ, 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013).....	31

Statutes

Cal Bus. and Prof. Code § 17200.....	41
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 48-603.....	41
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2.....	41, 44, 49
Md. Code, Com. Law § 13-303	41
Md. Code, Com. Law §13-408	45
Md. Code, Com. Law § 14-3504(c)(1)	49
Md. Code, Com. Law § 14-3508	45
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.44.....	41
Minn. Stat. §§ 325F.69.....	41
Minn. Stat. § 604.101	27
Mo. Stat. § 407.020.....	41
N.J. Stat. 56:8.....	41, 45, 49
73 Pa. Stat. § 201-3	41

Uniform Commercial Code.....25

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 7213 (Feb. 9, 2011)41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 813, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 913, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 124, 15, 16, 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 31533
